compared with the scenarios in table 5, the differences involve larger user
cost reductions, particularly for structures. Correspondingly, the increases
in K/L are much larger, especially for structures. Overall, the resulting

282 Brookings Papers on Economic Activity, Spring 2018

proportionate increase in long-run corporate Y/L is by 8.1 percent in the full
expensing scenario in table 7—more than the rises in table 5 of 4.8 percent
in the provisions-permanent scenario and 2.5 percent in the law-as-written
case. The full-expensing scenario may even have raised more money than
the law Congress passed, especially outside of the 10-year budget window.

The third scenario is “pass-through provisions permanent,” which is the
same as the law-as-written case for the corporate provisions but assumes
that the reductions in individual rates and the pass-through provisions that
expire at the end of 2025 are made permanent. This scenario corresponds
to the current policy baseline assumed by the Office of Management and
Budget (2018b) and would be consistent with statements made by some

Table 7. Responses under Hypothetical Tax Systemsa

Effect

Permanent
bonus

depreciationb

Full
expensingc

Pass-through
provisions
permanentd

Tax rate on corporate profits, τ 38% 32% 27%
Effective expensing rate, λ
  Equipment 0.906 1.000 0.812
  Structures 0.338 1.000 0.338
  Rental residential property 0.336 1.000 0.336
  R&D intellectual property 1.000 1.000 0.785
  Other intellectual property 0.842 1.000 0.842
User cost of capital, Ω
  Equipment 0.176 (–5%) 0.170 (–8%) 0.180 (–3%)
  Structures 0.139 (0%) 0.102 (–27%) 0.125 (–10%)
  Rental residential property 0.149 (0%) 0.109 (–27%) 0.134 (–10%)
  R&D intellectual property 0.184 (0%) 0.189 (+3%) 0.200 (+9%)
  Other intellectual property 0.301 (0%)  0.278 (–8%) 0.292 (–3%)
  Average –1.9% –13.2% –4.1%
Percent change in capital–labor ratio, K/L
  Equipment 6.4% 16.5% 5.7%
  Structures 1.2% 35.0% 12.9%
  Rental residential property 1.2% 35.2% 13.0%
  R&D intellectual property 1.2% 5.2% –6.6%
  Other intellectual property 1.2% 15.7% 5.4%
  Average 3.1% 21.4% 6.7%
Percent change in output per worker, Y/L 1.2% 8.1% 2.5%

Source: Authors’ calculations.
a. See the notes to table 5.
b. Bonus depreciation for equipment is 50 percent, but all other parameters are the same as in the baseline

scenario.
c. The effective expensing rate is 1 for all capital. The R&E credit is 5 percent. There are no deductions

for bond interest payments. The corporate tax rate is 32 percent.
d. The pass-through tax rate is 31.1 percent, but all other parameters are the same as in the law-as-written

scenario.

ROBERT J. BARRO and JASON FURMAN 283

members of Congress that they expect to see expensing phased out as
scheduled under the law but to extend all the individual and pass-through

[…]

assuming that the chained CPI is turned off in that year. Without this assumption, the tax rate
would gradually drift up over time.

284 Brookings Papers on Economic Activity, Spring 2018

user costs, Ω, thereby causing reductions in the various K/Ls, especially
for R&D intellectual property. Correspondingly, long-run pass-through
Y/L falls by 0.8 percent. In contrast, for the provisions-permanent sce-
nario, the declines in Ω (except for R&D) lead to increases in the various
K/Ls. The corresponding rise in pass-through Y/L is by 3.1 percent.

The bottom line is that, in the law-as-written case, the predicted
proportionate change in long-run Y/L in the pass-through sector is
–0.8 percent, compared with +2.5 percent for C-corporate business. In
the provisions-permanent scenario, the proportionate rise in long-run
Y/L for pass-through businesses is 3.1 percent, not far below the rise by
4.8 percent for C-corporate businesses.

III.J. From Business Sectors to Economy-Wide Estimates

We model the economy as having three sectors: a corporate sector ini-
tially with 39 percent of value added, a pass-through sector with 36 percent

Table 8. Estimated Effects on Pass-Through Businesses from the 2017 Tax Lawa

Effect Baseline
Law as
written

Provisions
permanent

Tax rate on pass-throughs, τ 35.2% 35.5% 31.1%
Effective expensing rate, λ
  Equipment 0.812 0.812 1.000
  Structures 0.338 0.338 0.338
  Rental residential property 0.336 0.336 0.336
  R&D intellectual property 1.000 0.785 1.000
  Other intellectual property 0.842 0.842 0.842
User cost of capital, Ω
  Equipment 0.184 0.185 (0%) 0.167 (–9%)
  Structures 0.135 0.136 (+1%) 0.130 (–4%)
  Rental residential property 0.145 0.146 (+1%) 0.139 (–4%)
  R&D intellectual property 0.201 0.225 (+12%) 0.201 (0%)
  Other intellectual property 0.298 0.299 (0%) 0.295 (–1%)
  Average 1.3% –5.1%
Percent change in capital–labor ratio, K/L
  Equipment –1.2% 12.2%
  Structures –1.5% 7.2%
  Rental residential property –1.5% 7.2%
  R&D intellectual property –13.1% 2.8%
  Other intellectual property –1.0% 4.2%
  Average –2.0% 8.3%
Percent change in output per worker, Y/L  –0.8% 3.1%

Source: Authors’ calculations.
a. See the notes to table 5. The R&E credit is assumed to be zero in all cases.

ROBERT J. BARRO and JASON FURMAN 285

of value added, and a nonbusiness sector (government, households,
and nonprofit institutions) with 25 percent of value added (see table 3).29
Our analysis in tables 5 and 8 predicts how the tax law affects the vari-
ous K/Ls and, thereby, Y/L in the long run in the corporate and pass-
through sectors. We assume no long-run change in Y/L in the nonbusiness
sector.

If we ignore shifting of labor and businesses across sectors—particularly
from pass-throughs to C corporations—then the economy-wide change in
Y/L is the sum of the share-weighted changes in Y/L by sector. Standard
macroeconomic analyses of tax changes make this assumption.

Shifting between the corporate and pass-through sectors, however,
could have an impact on our estimates. The modifications depend on the